

No. 22-0909

---

IN THE

# Supreme Court of the United States

---

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

## BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 40  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....</b>	i
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS.....</b>	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....</b>	iv
<b>OPINIONS BELOW.....</b>	viii
<b>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....</b>	viii
<b>RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....</b>	viii
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	1
I. <b>FACTUAL HISTORY.....</b>	1
II. <b>PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....</b>	6
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	7
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....</b>	7
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	8
I. <b>THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONFIRMED THE DEBTOR'S CHAPTER 11 PLAN BECAUSE, INTER ALIA, 11 U.S.C. §§ 1123(B)(6) AND 105(A) PERMIT BANKRUPTCY COURTS TO APPROVE NON-CONSENSUAL RELEASES OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS IN SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES.....</b>	8
A. <i>The plain language of Section 1123(b)(6) grants bankruptcy courts the authority to confirm Chapter 11 plans that contain non-consensual releases of direct claims held by third parties against non-debtor affiliates.....</i>	9
B. <i>While Section 105(a) does not create new substantive rights that are otherwise unavailable under applicable law, it works in tandem with Section 1123(b)(6) to authorize bankruptcy courts to, inter alia, confirm plans that adhere to the requirements of Section 1123.....</i>	11
1.    Section 524(e) of does not displace the bankruptcy court's power to approve non-consensual releases of third-party direct claims.....	14
2.    By following the dissent's application of section 524(e), this Court will allow Creditors to attempt a "second bite at the apple.".....	16

C. Neither constitutional nor jurisdictional considerations revoke the statutory authority that sections 105(a) and 1123(b)(6) grant the bankruptcy court to confirm chapter 11 plans containing non-consensual third-party releases.....	17
D. The bankruptcy court's authority to approve non-consensual releases of third-party claims is not absolute, and courts should engage in a fact-intensive analysis pursuant to several factors outlined within the case law of sister circuits.....	20
E. The authority vested in the bankruptcy court to approve non-consensual releases of third-party claims in Chapter 11 plans is consistent with the policy goals of Bankruptcy law.....	23
<b>II. THE DISMISSAL OF RIGBY'S ADVERSARY COMPLAINT AGAINST THE CORPORATE DEBTOR MUST BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE IN 11 U.S.C. § 523(A) APPLY ONLY TO INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS IN SUBCHAPTER V OF CHAPTER 11.</b> .....	25
A. The exceptions to discharge provided in subparagraphs (1) through (19) of section 523(a) clearly and unambiguously apply only to individual Chapter 11 debtors.....	26
B. Congress did not introduce any language in section 1192 that purports to alter or override the clear and unambiguous language of section 523(a) in cases involving a non-individual subchapter V debtor.....	27
C. The use of the exceptions to discharge provided in section 523(a) may deprive corporate debtors in subchapter V of a viable opportunity to reorganize and does not comport with the policy goals of chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	32
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35
<b>APPENDIX</b> .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995).....	17, 19
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	23
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	28
<i>Emil v. Hanley</i> , 318 U.S. 515 (1943).....	29
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	33
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Tr.</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1930).....	33
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	9, 17, 25
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 424 (1981).....	10
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper &amp; Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941).....	33
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	9, 10, 26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	28

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEAL CASES

<i>Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C. (In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Am. Hardwoods, Inc. v. Deutsche Credit Corp. (In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.)</i> , 885 F.2d 621, 626 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Off. Unsecured Creditors' Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Behrmann v. Nat'l Heritage Found.</i> , 663 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2011).....	16, 20, 21, 23
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....	30, 31
<i>Deutsche Bank A.G. v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d. Cir. 2005).....	12, 13, 20, 23
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landsing Diversified Props. II v. First Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. of Tulsa (In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.)</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990).....	14

<i>Menard-Sanford v. Mabey (In re A.H. Robins Co.)</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989).....	15, 16
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Razavi v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 74 F.3d 125 (6th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Resorts Int'l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14, 15
<i>SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng'g &amp; Surveying (In re Seaside Eng'g &amp; Surveying)</i> , 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21, 22, 33
<i>SEC v. Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11, 20
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5

### DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC)</i> , No. 22-50403-CAG, 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022).....	28, 30
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Group, Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022).....	18
<i>United States v. Hawker Beechcraft, Inc. (In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.)</i> , 515 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	30

### BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

<i>Catt v. RTECH Fabrications, LLC (In re RTECH Fabrications, LLC)</i> , 635 B.R. 559 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2021).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Gaske v. Satellite Rests., Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Rests., Inc. Crabcake Factory USA)</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021).....	28, 29
<i>Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.)</i> , 2022 WL 1110072 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. April 13, 2022).....	26
<i>In re Mallinckrodt PLC</i> , 639 B.R. 837 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022).....	19

### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523.....	28, 29, 30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 523(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(15).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	14, 15, 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5).....	10, 23
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(1)(A).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2).....	25, 28
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6).....	28
11 U.S.C. § 1191.....	32
11 U.S.C. § 1191(b).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 1192.....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1192(2).....	26, 30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 1228.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	19

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 116-61 (2019).....	29
H.R. Rep. No. 116-171 (2019).....	34
Hon. Paul W. Bonapfel, <i>Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019</i> (2020) (updated 2022), [hereinafter <i>SBRA Guide</i> ], available at <a href="https://www.gnb.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/sbra_guide_pwb.pdf">https://www.gnb.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/sbra_guide_pwb.pdf</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oversight of the Bankruptcy Code, Part 1: Confronting Abuses of the Chapter 11 System: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Com., and Admin. L., Comm.on the Judiciary, 117th Cong. (2021)</i> (statement of Douglas G. Baird, Professor, University of Chicago Law School) .....	24
Pub. L. No. 116-54, 133 Stat. 1079.....	25

- Ralph Brubaker, *Taking Exception to the New Corporate Discharge Exceptions*,  
13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 757 (2005).....32, 33
